# CH. 8] LAWS OF THE THIRTY-FOURTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

and Leader, and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 22, A. D. 1911.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital March 23, 1911, and in the Register and Leader March 24, 1911.

W. C. HAYWARD, Secretary of State.

### CHAPTER 7.

#### SPECIAL TERMS OF COURT.

H. F. 597.

AN ACT to amend section two hundred thirty-three (233) of the code relating to the calling of special terms of court.

Be it Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. When special terms ordered. That section two hundred thirtythree (233) of the code be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the period after the word "law" in the fifth line of said section and by inserting in lieu thereof a comma, and by inserting after said comma the following, to-wit:

"or for receiving pleas of guilty in criminal cases and the entry of judgment thereon."

Approved April 15, A. D. 1911.

# CHAPTER 8.

# COMPENSATION OF SHORTHAND REPORTERS.

'H. F. 403.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in section two hundred and fifty-four-a-two (254a-2) of the supplement to the code, 1907, and section one (1) of chapter twelve (12) of the acts of the thirty-third general assembly relating to the compensation of shorthand reporters.

Be it Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Shorthand reporter—compensation. That the law as it appears in section two hundred fifty-four-a2 (254-a2) of the supplement to the code, 1907, be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words and figures, "one thousand two hundred dollars (\$1,200.00)" in the sixth line thereof, and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "one thousand six hundred dollars (\$1,600.00)".

Sec. 2. Same. That the law as it appears in section one (1) of chapter twelve (12) of the acts of the thirty-third general assembly be, and the same is, hereby amended by striking out of said section the last sentence thereof, the words and figures: "And by inserting after the figures (\$1,200.00) in the sixth line of said section the words: "when such reporter has been engaged in court one hundred and twenty-five days or less per year or sixteen hundred (\$1,600.00) dollars where such reporter has been engaged in court more than one hundred and twenty-five days.""

Approved April 17, A. D. 1911.